. WAR DEPARTMENT ,

FICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOWM

N repLy merer To QM 293 A-C

il June _ ., 1929.
Abegz, Alfred ' 28

Mrg. Mattie Abegg,
678 - 24th 8t.,
Des Moines, la.

Dear Madam:

!
Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1925, entitled an:Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American

forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage teo
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late

Private Alfred Abegg, Co. B, 168th Inf., whose remains ars now

interred in the Meuse-Argomne Amwer. Cty., Homagne-sous-Montfaucon, Mense,
France.

Will you plemse advise this office whaether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entlitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if 8o, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken toc extend invitation %o her to

make the pilgrimage. Both mothere and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which reguires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congresa.

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant .

_———_—_ e e
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—C
Abegg, Alfred  1232-if

Mey 28, 1930.

Mrs. Mettie Abeg Doud,
646 We 25th St.,
Des lioines, Iowa

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1029.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below

by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The \Quartermaster General,

o ‘g Very truly your




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER ‘ro__QM ZS_E_A-IYE 3
Abegg, Alfred Pvt. (M-A) M June 9, 1931,

Mrs. Mettie Abeg Doud,
646 W. 25th St.,
Des Moines, Iowa

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year,
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the guestion.

Ag goon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931. -

For The Quartermaster General,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 _//2//}/1)
Write answer here

Sign here

e e ——




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY rReFEr To QM 293 A-M
Abegg, Alfred (MA) July 7, 1932.

Mrs., Mettie Abeg Doud,
646 W 25th St.,
Des lMoines, Iowm.,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR NOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

€
This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did& not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 19032. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General, ...
001 L.

T

,{&ﬁ'eryéﬁfﬁiﬁiyqurs,

(& .1/7 k - g >
< oAb -. o <
' ' +'W. DIETZ,

\ &y ] oAU, D
2 Encls & 'fo ‘%‘o‘/c ptain fQ. M. Corps,

@ g@ po Assistant.
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURIN Tﬂg‘"ﬁgsm L e T
AL L r e

(Write answer here)

y

(Sign here)422221444%?133523; C’iifé;ﬁié?fvé£:Lifgggi
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Co, B, Iﬁatbe Inf, [ 9 ABEGG, Alfred - Pvi, IOO02I6 5
4211, Dive ) Home: Des Moines, Ia, '

Pvt. Abegg was wounded by shraphel on the road near Montfaucon,
and disi in hospitil, Oct. i1, 1Ivi8.

Informant: Voegtlin, Clyde E. - Cpl;IOQRIS.
Co0s Be«, 168th, Inf,
Home ﬁ;b Grand Ave,, DeS Nolnes, Ia,

Signed: L. -B. Clarke
Emergency addaress:

Mrs., Mattle Abegg
Des joines, la.
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DATE___]_z/lﬁ/al_____;;,._- ___________
B 100215 ~
..... ABEGG, Alfred Sllay i T SERTATCNOTRMIERER, (). ) 40 (81
s R e k/'
RANk  Pvt & o e O%ANI IONCO/JBlsﬁth ----------------------------------
) = R ] o!xﬁ"é%%%;"bﬁtf’éilc"n 1232 Sec.40
GRAVE LOCATIONMQ@E:}}E%QPB-?«---—-E-a--i;;;: ----------------------- SR R T
CTY. N
83 Sece AT My, A R e W _2_ ____________________________
-------------------------------------- T A e Y
120 BAC Montfaucon Meuse f,a
2. ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION -"'““'Ekigé““ T T ek SN S
Verdun 35SE 275,8N 203 Ry LTSNS
GUBHDINATRS NI W) I N cons.. 0 WS Sane e el Toib - Ui ot Lo Wi
1/27/19 SO e e A CLCRE VO Y 3 A L
CGNCENTRATED TO ___,,__--[-—-Z""l;;:';;:' """"""""""""" GRAVE = N ROW PLOT
; Keuse Argonne 1232
u------—~-------———----m—----—-"""‘Eé;"g'&;; """"""""""" 7 o § . CTY. NUMBER

*Data concerning any identification fqunq on remains when concenirated, such as
collar insignias. letters. broken bones, missing parts, etc.
3

- ons / vl - 4 SOV O TP S AT e data f=1/pfb
;{J --‘..-.....,_-_-_-------_..._____,_V—"%-"--::fz,"".‘.,i("";f —————— f--_;"#} ---------------- /p
v [ LA 1}
DATE OF DEATH (A i Q ____________ R A e R W S -1
R s T Lt it Lo~
J B WAV el e
< ATE FRCM WHICH HE CAM____._ _________ .‘_“______“______h _______________ Jf__________,,,_,,____f ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
e TR R A __,, ~aa AVY ,LXF"'DED .-I;} '._ L3 . ;_E’., & /" 7tk -t, + 7, l/"“i\""‘ '
a1 F,,“,,_; Cl\ L.:C.C-'ﬂf‘i‘v‘.u ‘ll y
B R UEN TR R AGE L st L L e s L L LT e LTS
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY
b
""""""" B T R T T 4 e e
/
/////j il M. B, BIRDSEYE
SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR ./ w/u ...... I8t Lt. Q.M. Cosps ;U 8 :Army
3. TFINAL GRAVE LOGATION _ 12 /RB /8L 0N B ol aRl B1oCK-Go-neo..
DATE GRAVE ROW

P : (quaghgonne Amerinanh(?lﬁmlyilzaao-ROWSGWIS"MOH¢f&IGE}nr-M&w&a ---------------
: B A CEMETERY




: ‘ce NEZUFCHATEAY .. _
 NEUFCHATEA
Date June 10 1919

.OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURTAL.
REPORLOF. ‘

Number:-u

-emaiﬁs df:
i Al LT Unkn
Name : ABEGG - Kl fred 7 s '

Rank:  Pvt. OFsersgation XG0 B, 168 Inf,

Disinterment and Reburial made by Group Unit

Disinterred (Date) From: (Give complete tacation)

5/7/19

Grave 120 B/A Cemete y

MONTFAUCON MEUSE

' 35, Se 309,5 E 275.8 N
Reburied (Date) ‘ | in: (Give complete location) E‘P”i : “?;W
5/1/19 o __Grave #83 Sec #40 Plot #&8
ARGONNE AMBRICAN CEMEPERY #1232
5 & ¥ | : ROMAGNE MiUSE
Report as to hatyre of original burial and condition of bedy upon disinterment :

c Burial good; phyuried in blanket: badly decomposed. | a0y

S,

S ——
e,

Was one identifj,.tion tag found upon the body? Yes

What othsr meang ¢ jdontification were found on the body?: llone

Lo i |

. > & b

Note :

. If Upon disjpg,rment, effects ars found upon bodies, tﬁe Wi
; X y will be promptl
sent to ?ha Effecyq pepot direct as is required by G .0. 170, G.H. 25 1318:p Y
after belpg cardru11y exumined for clues to identity in doubt ful cases, nn%ntibn
whereof will Y€ mgy." jnd reported to Chief, Geaves Registration Service,

Supervised by!: 4% peters, E,IE.}ECSKTW”TW“
: Phd Lica: g
“eat. 0.M.c.U.5 2

C.0+ Group Unit

e EEEEEEEE—
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36862

I0owaA , :
G.R.S. Form No, 101-A (Information Blank) : le Number
; 2/3/20
70; - REGISTRATION BRANCH, G.R.B. Dete
FROM: - INQUIRY BRANS

ABEGG, Alfred . A ) 3 e
Please furaish infg;maiion as checked (< ) below regarding th? following soldie

NANE Go. B 168th Ing,Serial Number

RANK ORGANIZATION

R ne ls Pvt c__w_._{ _}00215 ;..
MET __QUESTIQN . HEPLY 5
|- 1. ‘Dot partienlars of solditrs given 2. 10/11/1s
; above agree with Records?
! 2. | Dats of Death. 3/ DURIA
|
; 3. | Cause and place of death
]
. | %+ | Number of Casualty Cablegram :
® : \
| |95, |Date buried 6 Original burial : Grave #120

i American B/A Cty. #912 Montfaucon Meus
. | 6. | Grave Locatinn, 2
; (2) Complete record required. Disinterred and Heburied in 3
< (b) Neme of Cimetery or Com- Grave #83 Section #0, Plot #2
| mune only rcquired. Argomne American Cemetery #1232
Bl (c) Note reintcrments. Romagne Meuses

3 7+ | Vho reported burial?

! 8. | Confirmed by G,R.S,?

! 9. | Report as to Grave.Merker.

j 104 Tdentification Tags:

| (2) Buricd with tody?

(b) Attached to greve marker?

11{ Complete Bmergency Address?

( 12/ Has above teen notified?
| (Give date)

13, Report the exact position of
your inguiry on this case,
(Reply in all cases if no

information on record)

14| WVhat is the Photograsph No.?
¢ 15 Inquiry made by?

‘ Released by Informetion Control

Dert.
——r . BireEctory LL
L x Hores §l6x © ,&r
| Cards 4 x 6
i N.B. All Proper namecs to be T
typewritten, or printed in —— — bb~ 3/b/h°

PLAIN gLOCK LETTERS.

i nsLaaae/mB

{ i




k rile %8852

(O 5

R€q. No.‘ﬂ 69 U.f
Abegg Alfred§
PV, 00.B. 168 th Inf, 5;::21

~

Req by : Mrs Mettie Abegg (Mother)
678 24 Street.
Tes Moines
Towa
ok/K



Sketch 31 GEELP* /Q XA
/O ‘ U q".' A
R - ; 3 {
‘l’ ’ﬁ AEF C!‘ﬁtery # 1
Tl
Soldier's No INO Tag found Al |/
Boldier's Name- Ablgg Alfred e
“Rank, Pvi Co B 168 Infantry
Oct 11, 18. Date of Death-
Date of Burial, Oct Uil Qe
Cause of Death, Killed in Action
Town or COumune,Mpntﬂaucon,Sta,e,ﬁeuse
Cemetery AVE F 4 1
Grave # 100, %}ot 2, Row 3, Oross
L A f i
Grave lofated 1n.§emetery,‘bemetery loc
ated @hout 1/ kiflo 6ff the Cheppy N
¥owy Road tofithe 'lert going to Cheppy
fr Montfaucof and at the East edge of
the Bois Chehemin, 2755N by 309,5 E
Map Verdun 8 E 35
Burial Officér,Chapluin J 0 Williams

[&]

Signed, Cpl Frank Wigniewgki,Group 1
GRS 3506

Vi S
v
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G.R.S. FO-RM 129 X . .

Transmittal Supplementary Advice
Hoboken to Washington

o

wan 'pSp.lo:NlH

R 1T
.,1,: G !)/G it l.J

Hobokem for ack. o WAR DEPARTMENT | =% |
QUARTERMASTER CORPS st
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE : 2 |
HOBOKEN, N. J. R e
| t‘»- |
) 1“1 —
1 1921, (o <
S
From: Graves Registration Officer, Hoboken, New Jersey. TR
To: Quartermaster General, Cemeterial Division, Washington, D. C. \D 7
Subject: Supplementary Advice concerning: :
Name Abe Ty = Tred. SeI‘. No. 1002 L5 : Q
T - - T - -~ (
Rank Frivate Organization company B, 168th Infantiry &
Cemetery No. ek Cable Reference No. (Sheet No.).l"-:- f%—\j:
Request shown below dated is latest in this case: S
Name of Relative Return - Remain Special C
to in e & (
FRATCE \
Widow
Children
Guardian ___
Father
" -tie Abere.678 -~ 24%1 traet, PVas Moines, Iowa
Mother N . A% . - 9 O ¢ J 4l 5 | - - 1 15 S LUY L]
Brother
Bister
Others
Body to be shipped to, or for .interment in:
K2
Cable

~tetter-//la;

5-744 EB



ﬁ-

v 'Lf‘.'}:’::'{’.; & ]
June 1, 1921. / Z
293.8 Oem. £386852 {Abogg, Alfred, Pvt.)

v

The Quartermaster General, U, S Amy, (Cemeterial Divisiom) /\

&

. s ‘ .."‘.
lras Mattie Abegg, 678 - W 24th St., Des Moines, Iowa. H\U&!F

“Disposition of Remains.

1, Receipt ls herevy acxnowledged of G.ll.5. Form #120,

“‘addressed to our branch office at loboken, ilew Jersey and

: forwarded to this office for action and replys

2. Iu cgmgLiance wi th your request instructionn have been

1ssued that the body of your som, Private Alfred Abegg, Com-

peny 3, 168th Infantry, remsin permspently interred in the
Argonne Amerlcan Cunetery at Romagne-sous~Montfaucon, Departe-
ment of Meuse. In this connection your attention is invited

to paragraph £#9 of the enclosed Cemeterial Division, Wo. 10=G-W.

By authority of the Quartemmaster Gene - al:

: CHARLES J. WYNEE, L
_O' ' ) m C&ptﬂin. ‘,. L’- {J. - A m

e ¥ A
£ | y
- L4 -

jUi\\“f}, Wl CEIVED

,', "_\*‘i‘t oA MAu. UtT
., j' # ; Gths‘. y
6.]_,) JUN 2 1921

/ %/W ;/46&———/ 07?”'“ . .C«!.!hetmal Divison

WA G

e ey Gapre P DR



Q. M. C. Form No. 487.
Approved Nov. 8, 1915.

SYNOPSIS OF COMMUNICATION RECEIVED AND INDORSED OUT.

DATED DATE RECEIVED IN
FROM:

@




-y ' i -

@ GRAVE LO&A;'U')N"BI:AN.

LOCATIE‘N OF THE GRAVE OF

ABegg,.. 100216, AYETOd . ..........ii il
(Surname.) (‘Iumber.) (l"ul;t )a]l:c and Initials.)

Private “o B. 168th Infantry

(Rank.) (Organization.)
 DATE OF BURIAL....Oatobex, TA/X0, 5 Fachibs Ol o N
:

. 'PLACE OF BURIAL....Ameriesn Cemetery .. . . .

]

f (Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) 1\[:111 reference

' must specify elearly what map is used.

4 Just . east. of Bois Che~her H-‘.IE' Muese.
....... :.l.uC""./’ e""x'o:fg"-“!e)
RS ESNU NGRS Sl 8 g 1k (Xt Y

' HOW MARKED: NamePeg?............ Cross.... % ......

:

: Headboard Tl oain S iBottlags e

]

TDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker?....Yag

.
.

]

:

' If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
: should be given here:

:

REPORTED BY!

Jerome. O,.: Wil ,1,-.'_..,.\“:._ lain, . 42 Biwv.. Hors.
(Signature and J{.ml\ of l{npmtmtr Officer.)

k Thig portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.

-



| \ i /
I Ny 'rl \ SN,

@RAVE LbGATIOF!\

Lank @

&

~—"" LOCATION OF THE G\I\k 401

...... Bagg,...100216... Alfred. ... )
Surname. (Number. (First Nameé\gnd Initials.
(

DATE OF BURIAL

PLACE OF BURIAL........Americen. Cemstery
(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
must specify elearly what map is used. S

....... Just .east.of. Dois. Chesheningluesa.

. (Gomor,.09.8,..76.8)

SRAVE NUMBER.... .. 100

W MARKED: Name Peg?

Headboard ?
IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with bodyPas st Yeos

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker?......w

Y name unknown and tags missing, deseription and marks
hould be given here:

Wame. O\ . Killiems,. Chaplain, .32 Biv.. ngrs.
(Sighature and Ranlk of Reporting Officer,)

ion to be forwarded to Adj. Gen’l, G. H. Q. .\.‘






Aelegram Telegram |

Day Letfer Blue Day Letter ﬁBlue A
Night Message Nite Night Message Kite
Night Letter NL Night Letter N L

If none of these three symbols
| appears zfter the check (number of
‘ words) this is a telegram. Other-

If none of these three symbols
appears alter the check (number of
words) this is a telegram. Other-
wiseits character is indicated by the
symbol appearing after the check.

wiseits character is indicated by the
symbol appearing after the check.

RECEIVED AT f233 - WO -]

; _ 1921 Ay | LS
DESMOTNES IOWA 11174 1 7
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE 1
PIFR NO TWO HOROKEN KJ
LEAVE POTY OF FRIVATE ALFRED ARESG IN FRAICE

A190A g COLLECT

- NEITIE AREGC.

“qy SH
- J 5 -4 ’azj
Z//.3 /13 PROPOSED CABLEGRAMNO. 274 TO EUROPE-BODY 1 O,REMAIN 3%49{%/ 7




R T . 123.90.40— 1- abg

(SEd. ofJan, 1, 1921)
WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
CEMETERIAL DIVISION
WASHINGTON

FROM:  Chief, Cemeterial Division, O. Q. M. G.

To: Mrs., Nettie Abegg, 678~ 24th St,, Des Moines, Iowa.

SusieEcT: Remains of vt

sy ALTred - Abepy, Sery Nos 100215, Co. B, 168th Inf,
The records of this office show that you have requested that the body of the above-named

----szﬂzitar"be"ra'tummt'*l:'o"the'ﬁntted“ﬁtates“‘an“d“mtppud"tU"D.‘"‘r“""Ho'lrna"s;"'rmrcr;“towa.

a0

If these are mot the correct instructions, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse side of this
sheet.

The nearest next of kin may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States;
(2) interment in the National Cemetery, Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemetery; or (3) body to
remain in ILurope.

By authority of the Quartermaster General.

GrorerE H. PENROSE,
s Colonel, Q. M. C.

oA/ ;?{ 2 /PROPOSED CABLEGRAMNG.Z 7€  TO EUROPE-BODY 1L REMAIN S50y /5 /.
If

blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a return of this paper and a SERIOUS

DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER or not these relatives are STILL
LIVING.

A

Was soldier married ? __

NAME OF— NO. AND STREET. TOWN. STATE.

Soldier’s widow -

Soldier’s children. < 2 ______________ B O Lo 7o A, 8 1 T AL o e VAR el o AT 4 i
(NaTa'oldaft BTt | EEH N HERARER Ol bkl BRI ST O A L SR O TR DR A TG e

Father
Mother.

Brothers,' gttt S, 4 2 aredie b I Y AL L BRI T TN TR s e L L St e
(Name old- et
estfirst) | g

fitarsiy o L S SRl e B S e R b R R T e M RN O O s ;
(1 ) Dl R R R ¥ 3 R e R T S SRR ST R TS T R e SR A i G DR e e R bR e e T e e
est first.) U iy, T e S T | o E

Address

________________ et Relationship

Inporrant,—CAREFULLY read instruetions before filling out this paper.

R




G.R.S. FORM 129 . .

Transmittal Supplementary Advice
Hoboken to Washington
4 7 o
e I= .\ tter ts WAR DEPARTMENT
Hother. QUARTERMASTER CORPS
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
HOBOKEN, N. J.

Mose 58R.1097 1921.
—— S i
From: Graves Registration Officer, Hoboken, New Jersey.
To: " Quartermaster General, Cemeterial Division, Washington, D. C.
Subject: Supplementary Advice concerning:
Name Abegaz. Alfred. ‘Ser, No. _100215
~
Rank Private Organization ______ Gompsny B, 168th Infentxy

Cemetery No. _1282-56,40 Cable Reference No. (Sheet No.) 1=208

Request shown below dated Iy lsts is latest in this case:
Name of Rglative Return BEEEEE | §EEEE§}
to in
Widow FRANGE . A

Children | : /44 / )
Guardian ; . . k\/ﬁk{““\\\

e
Father B
Mother _____ Mrs. Nettie Abese,678 ~ 24th Street, Des Moings, Iowa,
Brother __
Sister
Others

Body s0cbecehippedboscor for interment in: Frauee, in s wewmmuegh

denaden, —fowelome 1 -
X
Eﬂ_rﬂ,‘ \1)
table ’
‘tetter QjﬁgﬁLg;g_‘lgal forwarding advice to Europe dispatched M o Bl i I A
5-744 EB

/’/),,_ Ui £ 0 F””%H

Y 4

e




o ‘ 5 s y .t

12 38=80C40~d

H&.‘f 7, 1921 . )
: -"".F.t'lll o 298.8 Cem«Div.Cor.srs

Ras: tbegg, Alfred, Private,
Serlal Number 100215,
o+ By 168th Infanty «

~Mrss - Nettie abegg, -
678~24th Strdet, X
Des ligines, Iowae. :

‘Daar madm-

Your telagram dated: MW ist, 1941 , reguesting -
that the remains of the deceased soldiar mmd above be laft
in France for burial in a8 pemanent American cemetexy has been
forwarded to the Qemeterial Division, Office of the (marter-.

' master Genoral, Washington. 1). Ce, fOr mecessaxy actions

: ; The Cematerial T‘ivision, mshington, Dalai' Wil
furnich you thy grave location in the permanent imerican
cametory as soon s posslhlo after the body has baen placed

therein. s

The mmrtmnt desires to renew its previous ex~-
presaion ‘of a,/mnathy in your ‘bereavensnt .

By aut hority of the. Juarternaster (enaral:

Sl Re B+ SHAMHON,

/%/& s Captain, Q. Me COrps,
A : (,{);1/’ Officer in Charge.
: 2 -%), qu{é\ ' BY: A By fa E e
: o ; . 3 b s Ry o Y
“Os 9 : o v s WO
g f S 9 14, B’ g" ‘P’ (LLAS, oo Yo 3
STE R A ot QQ‘ ‘?eeutho rssistant.., 7
T R U o ) G ;




i
—_— AP0 .
/‘_/”“— APR

S 1232=8ecq.40~ 1~ ﬁbg
G. R. 5. Form No. 120 . ’ .
SHIPFING INQUIRY

. (Ed. ofJan. 1, 1921) f / d 3 / {
b b Al WAR DEPARTMENT sect
S T OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY / %,
CEMETERIAL DIVISION ﬁ

0 Q= ?f") / WASHINGTON
eaatan] ! a8 19 'L

x*ﬂ,

FROM:  Chief, Cemeterial Division, O. Q. M. G. ,
To: Mrs, Nettie Abegg, 678~ 24th St., Des lloines, Iowa.

SussEcT: Remains of ___Bvl., Alfred Abegg, Ser. No. 100215, Go. B, 168th Inf,

The records of this office show that you have requested that the body of the above-named

-—-soldier be retuimed %o the United States and shipped to D. E. Holme s, Truro, Iowg.

If these are not the correct mstructlons, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse side of this
sheet.

The nearesfs next of km ma,y choose between (1) return of the body to any address in the Umted Stn.tes
:==.-:~- National-Cemetorsy Lneton T ;

By authority of the Quartermaster General.

Groraere H. PENROSE
Colonel, Q. M.

If all blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a return of this paper and a SERIOUS
—_—

DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER or not these relatives are STILL
LIVING.

- - - M’T 5 g
‘-‘p 8- o Ry SNy
Was soldier married ? _______ O, N5 o LN &
N6 2 \/\.Vy{?f
NAME OF— NO. AND STREET. TOWN. %T"‘ﬁﬁl _n
Arg < ¥ il o\ et
' y \,X Mﬂ'. i1 1921 }01\l®sf)l’
Soldier’s widow / LN gy oy P |
"""" = <{;;u W =3
1 % ________________________________________________ — e
Soldier’s children. ¢ 2 ______________ EAVee i 0 R L TN 0 y
(Name oldest first.) _W _____________________________________________________
1) e e L,

Brothers.
(Name old-
est first.)

Sisters.
(Name old-
est first.)

| Tl W
Date ... 59_ _.(f__l e Slgnatureg-.,.__}:i _____ 4 _-/f“-.[-‘_-'d 1@%’9{{
Address_____ (Q AS- 4 _i__)[ ...... Relationsllip--.lq_m-&égix.@.z\.

ImPORTANT.—CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. 3150




QMF.N &), N ,102 |
I, the undersigned, am the - WW __ and nearest living next of Lmlof ‘the Within-named

(Relationship.) > ) TN

soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, vi?%,
(Stnke out all except the one showing the disposition desue&}’c))

g i j of 'D':"l“
o o~ 7 . R V|
4 (p \% 7
1. As stated on first page of this sheet.

2. To be returned to the U. 5. and shlpped‘f;g/f_-__g ______
]

O ", Lz (State.)

3 To be returned to the TU. S. and buried in £ / _.. National Cemetery.

4. To remain in Europe, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery.

o 11al e
Signature_-_f"_"f'g‘)o / W W o 4 &.ﬁ L%

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

1. If definite instructions for the disposition of a body.are not received from the next of kin within two
weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made without further notice in the World War Seotion of

Arlington National Cemetery
2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.

3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin:IN THE ORDER
shown in the square on the other side of this sheet.

4. This paper must be returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest next of kin in the
spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter.

6. If YOU are not the nearest next of kin, please ask the nearest next 6f kin, if living near yod, to fill*
out this paper.

7. If YOU are not the nearest living next of kin and do not know who or where the nearest relatives
are, please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail’to this office. ‘J .

8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid delay in the case of this body.
9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage.

Nore —INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS will be issued by this office upon the properly.executed
authority of the legal next of kin in each case. The widow is the first person having disposition of the remains of her kusband.
Should there be no widow or children, the father and, in turn (upon his decease), the mother, is the proper authonty The
brothers, in order of semoraty, and then the sisters in order of seniority, if there are no brothers, rank next in authority to

decide. TUnder an Opmlon rendered by the Judge Advocate General of the Army, if a widow has remarried she forfeits her right,
and the next of kin as given above will make decision.

i @
i

3—T7860

E]



G. R. 8. Form No. 114 ; /
4=19-81 Slaont ==t . . 3 Date 97

DISINTERMENT

al®  REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, AND SHIPMENT OF BODY

COMPARATIVE REPORT
Records Office Chief G. R. 8. _ Discrepancy found upon examination of body.
ABEGG, Alfred

1 N R N e e 10N e sers ¢S S s T P
2, Moy TN \ e ity B o8 7 ST
3, Rank - B0 N ey A 12N Ranka- Sisr st < ¥

4. Org Co.B,168th inf, 13. Org -

5. D. D.... 10=11=-18 2T RO D ) M e S e 0 & s L '
6. C.D_. DWRIAs S bl S AT AR B SRR J0 S
Discrepancy found wpon disinterment.

T.pGraye No: - Co S Ee. _8 § _____ Seck: S8 "o’ ‘.‘ 0 I5eHGrayetNo S e sy S e SeciEr s
8. Ploti= = T TEETRR _8 ..... R gpad i FEEE 16 Plot e e e | et W Roiers Sl

‘ o o - d : /? d
R, %% 3 el s 17l R W SOTPAE A 53
& > 2> F= - 48
18. Cemeter » sk i L e e ‘
: W R T o s RN . PP et 7 ,"/"
Romagne-sous-iontiaucon B/ h
198 ClomMINTINe o IOy ISR, S oo s minss Se s e o AT o L ISR M L R
lisuse ot / 3
20. Department or county oo il Sl USSP Sagodi iy
France 1238¢~800.40
21. Country - s T o AU il T 22 @T RS, Headqumtexs CodeiN oty S0t FREER
a3 aisintercad it S RSO 8 - WISEEe 5 Ry SRl e, Al £ T g o L
(Date.)
24, IDScI‘j_pt_ion Nﬂume ------- - T T e Serial N ------------------------
on e
OTHY 6 TATKETH KT i SRR e B e e 8 (Irran iz blon = » S o K ST R o N T e e
925. Was identification disk found on grave marker? ... . Ongbodyitie-Ete S eae it

Signature of Junior Technieal Assistant.

(The following space is reserved for notations to be made by office Chief Graves Registration Service.)

—=7727

860,40+ Unble ref. noe 1 P 6‘?’ Ni
o) f“?
S
we

(OVER)



PREPARATION . gy o

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disk or other means of identification on body,

give description of body in detail)'n___-__________L,‘__'___'___'_"__-__;_,H-______________--__'___ﬁ-w‘"._‘i.:__‘_i' S =

!’-l““:.?f i U 1991
27, Condition of body. - . 3 = e B L -
28. Nature of burial ] ; . emeterial Divigog .

|
Cab Iiojeg .

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G. R. S. records quoted above?

30. Body prepared and placed in casket._.. e e Byt r s s PR TN
31:3Casketisealed by S e S Hi. o e = e WA e S % Wil
Signature of Embalmer (Supervisor)..____.___.___ e i o T M B
SHIPMENT (Show actual marking of box.) BoxNo. _________
Name_______ élfroa{kb?gs _______ Serial No. __LQQ_.,_]:S __________
32. Designation of bod
e e [ Ranl o MW 0 5 Organization ... Bo.B,1668th Infs

1#
33. ConsigNEE—Name __ G e - e v Y S M R e e, MO E T e edte . TE S

(Date.)

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate
supervision and that the report above is correct.

Signature of G. R. S. Inspector. cailo A BT IS o B e (ST
| ]

36, RemarkeSe ot e, o fr L T T LR R SR Rt T e

SRS PDedSiTeTNE CEnTE Lo Ty See N SNt S SN o SRS S0 S Toudt Eowie ) SabRfadBe = - B4 aopi

(Date.) (Point of concentration.)
Convoyer-_ Bt B0 o ol NS Sipmatere sShippingg@Officer @i I -5 o Sraa s St
32 8 Receivediat,pointfof concentration . - E Xt b o o R s S N e
(Date.)
SignatireiReceivingdOcer - Ce SRGTRUAY - 0 fas Bl -0l T dnT CFENEESS et e
39. Shipped from point of concentration s i L AN AR e Py R R has
i (Date.)
To Sl Lo M AT Rl S Conyoyeris S e P ithall o0 L.
(Port.)
Sicnature. Shipping Oficar e o s e e = T e
10t Receiyed/EliropoanyponsteMi st wiwi S0 aane” ok i S A e e TNECaNEat o oo Rl R S
(Date.)
Signature of G. R. S. Representative _____._____._______. = R, [ ] T OGS o,
dlShipped oo i e SRen s nane s @Il o S B et F W i i RS s
(U. B. port.) (Boat.)
Patatattetem s | Rl CON Y0y Craelteto o M A i o el S Ll B
(Signature of Shipping Officer.)
495 Recavallsie o Svg o iaiioe By G, R. S Reprédentotivort £ Calsae s it - S0l N Lo o an
(Date.) ” (Signature.)
43. Shipped to dcstination___-_-______..___,; ............ B/laor Bxpross OrdesNo. _ - . . 48 e
(Date.
Gonyoyor dmge 05 ot i Shipping Officer......... . _________________________________________




. STATION 4 .

" 4 9 )
--.-4-—.---—-4‘:~~r ----- b e e e - it

G.R.S. FORM #114-A.

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE 386361091 ¢-—-T- "0

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT :

Records of G.R.S, Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name _  »mn@@:--Alfped - LOMSNanoe = @ Wl R Relmmy a8, . T8 4 oo
2. No. B, IR el NOraRE st - I oo e = AR W C ke e 8
3. Rank Pyt - po e WG gy I2s Byae. o I = B Pk S0 S . o
4. Org. Co—-B-168th-Inf - 18.%05g,. e &- - o 2T SSos s Bl <
SrDyDL AL R S L STE LS i 1 b (1) RA0) o) B TGRS LR e O & © e i M
GRCICD BRW . S SN e e (b) D.B P 2 4 ST B

7. Grave NO‘----G&--"----“---- Sec.‘___é_’{} _______ 15 G‘_ra.ve Nofmee s . A S8 c. Ser T8 . I8
B PLOtphe g = RoWie g Sueas & 16. Plot ______ Rowgais-tecs o
18. Cemetery'Hé{i{;‘ﬁ‘;fr‘i‘go‘r{ﬁﬁ“fﬁ‘erz ______ 19. Com&]@-e'Or,.to-%im&ﬁne-s-éeﬁ%ertzGOE?
29. Dept. or County _________ . Mousa - 2l. Country __________ . .. BTERGS. .-
22. G.R.S. Hdgrs. Code NO'"'"’.1."?.’."5;’3“"(3‘0'6?.‘&"0 ___________________ e et e Nt SO e
23. Disinterred (Date). _DNews AH, 3982s By QeWRuasell .~
24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name. = Alfred A hewve B T serdal Noow - ROUEEE = - -5 &

Organization g,

B ST § i b 4

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? 1@  On body? .l

A
(2. 4. N@a s’
S Sigpdture Junior Technical Assistant
s = IS® U EawbB oLl
PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
guotedZabovens Farl ATl e VI e e LN . T e

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date _au., 1. saell

317 Capkat gealed byt o o . LT it e e e

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor ~— &2




) 3 1"' - L ‘-'

S!H?%MENT' (Show actual marking of box.) Baw N 3 Sabatlr -,
32. Designation of bodv: - -
Name ___ Alfred Abegg . ) e Serial No 3OOMLE =
Rank._.... Pyt . ... ... Organization . _____ __ 0a B 168th T

53. Consigned to:
araay

Name of Permanent Cemeféays@=Argonme /mex.Cty. Romegne-o-liontfauecon 1232

34 . Casket boxed and marked (Date) Be 1B, 3980 By _ Ue¥sBus8O4) = -

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervisign and that the report above

is ecorrect. PN ) :
e _. _‘ * N} \'a
/‘ o exg ‘““a 3 ¢
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector £a S«UGN364L, LUD Rin O, ... ...
b ARemarcals” . o STEF B et ree B S T IR e S YR e, R o

5 )i
Convoyer__w_;v_:-.___‘__g_'3:i';"}?_{'%g __________ Signature Shipping Officer J. GERAL R CoLE
Captain, C A\ O
38. Received at -Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date- . _________ . ... ... ..
By G.R.S. Representative_. _ ____ - . . =t ket
T T R w2, "|'_7,.|"""-"1 """""""
SRl
39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: D:-sv.'i)e SN ey o 5:/, __________________
n’.:\‘;,/. ":\& \1,:;:;1
Mot EeTnaronbRbeme oy el v e o soe e ] o N e T
“ lNa.me 7 N>
Convoyer _____ . __ P SO - S A Signature Shipping- Qf‘f‘lcéh‘"m«p_‘__?é;f_;W,______-____,_
4 _&.\.
40 "Recaivet ~Dabe =x . torr . e o e R Y e
4 (ror e
R © A
G RIET R BE DT ABOH LATIVOE - s AT S s~ el S, SISPPES o (TR~ SN et T
41. Reinterred PR L U B P P R i S T L LS e r e~ (1g- -5 + .:._)..L-_‘.,.___"_.;.,.,'._?-.-----....-—--__-_-.-'-'.-:a ---------------
3 (Date
A3 SCTavoaNom S.oe & A N i e e e e i Section. . - o
biRgk
43. Tl Y o AN Row___. __ L b SRSk e S e Tk
xxX
G.R.8. Representaiive




Congentration ;
G. R. s, Form. No.16-A . *  Place .9”«‘€n91252q

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  patc..... Do 200 298 e s

I RN or s ARG ~RIPredl e S s o s 9L =3 ORRIAT, NUMBER........

RANE...... e Ed Bk ORGANIZATION o OmeRe 168th dne, 2oi.

2 Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location) :
! 35‘015.131grEI_ﬂecaD,pJ,ot;.Qt:,,lgg.g,

' By : Group6 Tl e e e e e

3. Reburied (date) : | In (give complete location) :

.............‘D.Q.Q.q....1.6.1?11,...1921.....Grave...aé,..Bow..ze.,...aleg}p...c'...cemgery...}_.gg.g.r.....f.....‘..........................,.._......,.......
: : Unlined C t
By : Group...........Baburlal 8. ..o Uit oosrremsoeesee. Nature of reburial oo

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

_wonden . box.end.burlgp. end.uniform.-badly decanpesed; feature s-not-recognizablel”

. by ,‘.,..' PYvre - e capsassccssnsaneas

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried Wwith body P B8 "On grave marker ? ... B
-~ (b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks ;

_Plggue on body entirely.corroded,.Grave....84,.identified by  plaque on-bod¥s-

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying itcms ?

(a) Height (actual measurement) _ impossible to determine.

(b) Weight (estunated)do

(c): Hair—Color do

Quantity do o ek L Rt el

A e e CRe e | F o e e

(d) ITair on fa66—COlOT oot s - _
' ; - ' Dlagram represents the mouth wide open.
TnCati O e e e A o TOE S

(VT L s e gt i et et R L B e S s

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiaritics, or

missing parbs) ... I sy s [t et e

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casudlty) ......................... el o SR S e

I’lD’IV:}ViBib}.E‘,. .............. ARases iasesaemega e i es (S A VBRI SS VR Ve BL SRR AN LY ba et he e bimen:

.,...r.ﬂ...m... T St Iy St i o s e e e Y P O S L R P T T L T PR S P et g R s

7. Disinterment I - >~ ,
(o 1) e d { —7//5:)7%?»4%

. ,_,.;,";1__71/ - g - C~ £
S Approye ;BAD‘;.n'i'é'_l".""O"éEjﬁ“,“;,Iﬁi';'{‘-";"'"'""""'"

supervised by ..ol D
C.V.Russelle

8. Reburial _

supervised by R e
JEL AeUsDufault

(O P ..




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

File 58862

I. LooarioN Ixprx CARD:

(¢) Name ... ABEGG, olfred Ser. No. ... .400216 ...
" ; l TY R, s s
(D) Ranlcsssss 4 Prte Organization ... Coe By 168%h 4nf, oo
AT
() Date of death __ 3021118 (@) Cause of death Gwrda J 7
‘II. RearsTraTioN CarD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No. 88 Rowietet s, Plode. = Sec. 40 Typy .
w73 = AT ) g
(b) Emerg. Address MBS Mgitie sbegg (mother) 678 - 24th b%,, les-Moines,
lowa, - E
ITT. l/iles/ of/ solxﬁerﬁl d inglflroél oénéxg{oul dséeaées/_[j,[_/f////_ CKR: ’:77
1V. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:
Cablo/OT S 5.~ - g i TR ok , 192
, letter of transmittal on ___________ %‘/g’*-_, 192/

V. Folloying advjce forwarded # Ié‘}urope by

VII. SurPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires.

] ction taken. . .q_a,af
774&4/:& /2 .?)m'}{'m,_(f// /,2/) 0 A 3-8 P, D 5//3/2/ W e
(;;;'L‘o?h—/u-? 7 jyf‘r_o. W&Z@ d&,{ l L e jgﬂr’{(__t_"f’_ _____ ; @""ﬁ'{?ﬁff{w
77

LTI e YN S e A O e ) 1. ... A
> dd :J\ (/ (O— g ’Lﬂmw,:_az\—p-

== ot P
COUNTRY GuMETERY Nofeeo 9 0. o wsfi SHEEE N, . e e ]
G.R. S. Form 115-A
August, 1920 3—8020
PN .
L 1232 =590 440 1



COMPILA’ON OF DISPOSITION OF REMA”S DATA
File 38852

8216

I. Locarrox Inpex CARDp:

(@), Name 2 . ABBGE, alfred. . ..o "SR o NO, e 1002156
' TP, = . B
()MRank, sestes RGGeeE Organization ______. {6 {31 = PREL S b vl T B s s P 2.0
’ 3 ORR...LE .
(¢) Date of death ___...... 10-11-18_____ (d) Cause of death .____ Ay g e SRS 2
II. RecisTraTiON CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No. ....89 ______ TR ow: 2t = P e Seeis t Al S INAE) Rt S
et { = 11- st
(b) Emerg. Address _,_im-lrk;‘.__,;ii;éltj_a__&hegg--mefchﬁr_)_--a'?.a_-_-_--24th--b.t-.-,_-_uas,_,mloines >
Iowa. o
TIL. Filds a/f stfldiafs (I/yi_u/g frp/m,éonﬁg/iou/s d,{se;{ses/._l__x__,[____ _,-L-./..-,/_-[_N_-,Z_._/_____ CKR.--L-;?Q-
@ u’ -
‘ Wi “,1') 3 ) gy A
IV. A. G. O. Disposition CARD: ) e Datalofireceiptioetecl 28 #Cx W8
/), Al L L) _ -
47, S AAL Y (AN AR APy )
(@) Name __ L& {48 ¢ [LCLANMAL SV AT 20 ,-(};) Relationship 7 £IL7L0LAALl] o .o
P S e Y A gy
(c) Address ...-pfyd Y // / ), -‘;,.f_’._‘.\.-__;;__.‘-‘_'--_L{;_-_::_a_.,_;’__g,_:_«;;,_-;-s:'f;‘_______A-______; ________________________
(d) Remains to be blought to U. S.*? .(,.‘f’-"’f o B LS LR | S et - Aol Ny
(¢) To be interred in National Cemetel'y.in U. S.-at _-:'__,;'_L‘_:-__”_‘, _________ ooy BN - A O =
O ¢ 7,
(f) Shipping instructions L}pon arrival of body in U.S. &7 A, /K001
[I / f 4 —n l,/‘ ‘Mr,.A'. .I @ /) 'L ‘g )
_________ PR (o L A
(g) Disposition instrustions:if not brought to U, S s - o
. s 7K > e S
Examiner’s Initials ooeeoeeeeee uedis Al B S e AR , 1920.
V. A. G. O. CoRRESPONDENCE shows communication From &-- oo ¥
_______________________________________________________________ : ARtaim e e .. R o e R
confirming request in Par. IV., item.___________._. ; aboyelarrequiestinoithaals S oL S 2 Sont St L S S
‘.":l‘ A
1 Da e R s~ o A o A (7 O ELO AT A . 8 e
[
Examiner’s Initials e Vi Dijis St Sn-taabl Ty 4. "I 1026.
)_»r‘ = ‘l fr i
" VI. G. R. S. FiLes. CoRRESPONDENCE—shows. as follogws: LY De_ Al b (AANAA (XA A .,’____
N — 2% A Kl Mgl SAdruwal /= PV
f\ 4 " h,m‘ o { —
_____ ALA AL L2A2 A BAtd AL LA VNl P TN O 2,
(@) Cancellation mg%ms referred to? _.._y_,:_f.jf-_‘_-_"___________,__ﬁ_____________1;_;“_“__“__________- ____________________
Examiner’s Initials __’_-__-___-_,_____"_'___r_.__ B . W e »;_"';__:_Ajjjmg@-;_'
FRallCE 1232 -5ec .40 T ) A &
COUNTRY CRREERY NS e 1L il WO SHEETNOEE . e 7 N
: NS W
S ff.',ﬁ,ln,.ﬂ?ﬁﬂ-ﬁ?ﬁ':ulw 3—712 Malke Form S 1)\‘?\
CARNED ¥

)
S
O ==



VIL. G.R. 8. Formglo. 114 made oo , 1920, RECEIVED
Typed by -q_"%;_“-’J--‘#—;i::;i_r;:;%i Che;ij‘\:ed byt == WY WNTeal = - ; __}:'f__"__.“_5“:__‘_‘_7__.( ______ ; 1920
G, [ A Y : ; MAY 10 1921

VIII. Fivavn ActioN: "1 / E-'f:',

5
£
fuie

4

s o cable on ______________,__-_ﬁ_‘_____T___,(‘fﬁé'_fi’:f:‘J rﬁ‘f@“
Following adviceforwar 0 Europe by 4 Overscas Project . L-Sect
letter onie. i85 E0 = /?"-, 192[3/

1% CORRECTIONS

CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActroN TAKEN.

Desimesibody'he - T80 08 0 . Z Bl E AR A W S e L 8 T

B R il
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s N e Lbege, £1fred 100,215
(Surname.) (Christian name iﬁ_fnll.) (Army serial uumbc.
Pyt e o B _168th _Inf

(Rank and organization.)
State your relationship to the deccasod....m L

Do yoggesire the remains brought to the United States?
ins are brought to the United States, do you \ecccoo. ffo L AT .

If zmena /s -

‘x them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)
If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
nr Lelow ag /6 whea 0 ey shon! ' b semt:

s £ /Z“Qé Al 265 MF'
N 3( ¢ —~ Y Css oflicey 1 l‘ole-s-ziﬂh office.)
/%

(Number and SreetHi i r T e o TCityior town il e

/4
§ o) Mg Yide s (Rlrzaa.

Y Q> 0rgno. )

(;\'u-rnbcr and street or rural route.) i _‘((‘ity, town, or post oflice.) B State.)
Read carefully the letter|accompanying this card. 3—6113






In reply refer to:
Q;'-j[ L 293 C‘R "

Nprg. Mattie .'-Jua-,',;,
678 24th Ste,
Des Moinos, lowaa

Dacy Mademy

Dhe Quaptermaster Gencral desires that you be informed thot
the permanenk grave c::ifrJ ‘
Private Alfred rbvepp, Compdny By’ 166th
~Infantry, ia Oreve 24, Bow 20, Blogk €, Mounso<irgoimo Ameelga
I : Comstory, Rurbgne-sous<igntrousen (Meuss); Fransos

This is ®ne of the permanent imerican military cemeterics

to Be maintained by thig Government in Zurope: Zach grave will bve
marked by headstone of white farble, of suitoble desiga, with

name, rank, division, organization, date of Soldier's death ard State
from which he ¢ame. The headstons will be placed at all graves in
connection with the improvement work now in rrogress, as soon as

possible and without waiting for special action or request on the
part of relativesi

In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence were
exacted and more than willingly acocorded by those performing this
gacred duty. The grave of the decessed will be perpstually main-

talned by this Government in 2 manner befitting the Jast resting
place of our heroes.

Very truly yours,

He Js Conn. o,
ABS18t T«
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WAR DEPARTMENT R
.CE OF THE‘QUA‘RTERMAASTER GENE"
WA.HINGTO". v

in rerLy rerer o QM 293 A-C

' ' June 0y 1029.
Abegg, Alfred o AN

¥rs. Mattie Abegg,
6§78 - 24th St.,
Des Moines, Ia.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothere
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American

forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries™,

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
Private Alfred Abegg, Cos B, 168th Inf., whose remains are now

intorrld in the Meuse-Argomne Amer. Cty., Romagns-sous-iiontfaucon, Mense,
TAN0o.

late

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by & widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
addrese in order that action may be taken to extend invitation to her to

make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has gince re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelopse. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT :

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in mepLy- rerer To QM 293 A-C \ ‘ October Wy 1920y
Abegg, Alfred 1232 M

Nrs. Mettie Abeg Doud,
646 W 25th St.,
Des Koines, lowa,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congréss which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europs .by mothers and widows of members of -the military or naval forces of the

Udited States who died in the miiitary or naval service at any time between

April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whoge remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expénses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
gubmit 'the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is toc determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of

such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire

to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made, ‘

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
quéstions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yesg) (No)
2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage

in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)
3. Have you at any time made a previous visit

to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

tary or naval foreces in whom you are interested? A (Yes) (No)

Age Health

4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English - (Yes) (No)
-Other language

) (Specify language spoken)
For The Quartermaster General,

5. What language do you speak?

Very truly yours,

Enel. JOHN T, HARRIS,
Act

Major, Q, M, Corps,

Envelope A Aggistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QH 293 A_C

Abegg, Mlifrod 1232« S Ni:

Mrs. Yeitie Abeg Doud,
646 Na 2b6th Stc; .
Des Moines, Iown

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting piigrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below

by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon ae you have answered the question, please gign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. .Do mot delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothere and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Aspistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931° _ =~ .
(Write answer here)

i A

~ (Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TOM A=l
WHINEY. ALFENS (YR, () T June 9, 1981,

¥re. Mettie Abeg Doud,
846 W. 26th 8t.,
" Des Moines, Iowa

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimagés
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year,
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

-
s ‘e E"_' |
g o L (
P e \ A. D. HUGHES,
A o : Captain, Q. M. Corps,
o X Assistant,
‘ &

i
5 =

DO YOU DESBRE TGyMAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 X
Q

iy

s Write answer here

183

Sign here

‘-lIlllll.II..IIIIIl.ll....ll.llIIIIIIIlllI.I----:;______________;Af




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN rRepLY REFER To QM 293 Aj-M'r
Abeggs Alfred (1r) \ July 7, 1932,

Jrs. Nottie Abeg Doud,
646 i 2bth t e
Dos Moines, Jowa,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years’ 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who wers loat
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe,

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under”the'provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother . or widow who
doeg not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure propér and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you:
answer the questions below by writing "Yes™ or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank spacs
following the question. When you have answered the question, gign your name and re-
turn this gheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be 'in this office promptly,

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed & cireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YRAR 19337 &4

(Wf;te‘answer here)

(Sign here)






